Kansas Corporation Commission Commission Meeting December 13, 2016 10:00 a.m. 1st floor hearing room KCC Offices, 1500 Arrowhead, Topeka, Kansas

MINUTES

The Commission convened the regularly scheduled open meeting of the Commission at 10:00 a.m. on December 13, 2016 in the 1st floor hearing room of the Kansas Corporation Commission, 1500 Arrowhead, Topeka, Kansas.

Present: Chairman Emler, and Commissioner Apple. Commissioner Albrecht was not in attendance. The following were considered by the Commission:

1. **Consent Agenda**: Commissioner Apple moved for approval of the Consent Agenda: All other listed matters as presented for December 13, 2016 on the three page document attached hereto as "Attachment A," which is included by reference herein. Commissioner Emler seconded the motion.

The motion was approved.

There being no further matters before the Commission, Commissioner Apple moved for adjournment of the Commission meeting. Commissioner Emler seconded the motion. The motion was approved. The Commission adjourned the December 13, 2016 Commission Meeting at 10:02 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Amy L. Green Secretary to the Commission

ott Emler, Chairman

Pat Apple, Commissioner

<u>Absent</u> Shari Feist Albrecht, Commissioner



ITEMS OF Consent Agenda

Approval Date: Tuesday, December 13, 2016

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: There will be no separate discussion of Consent Agenda items as they are considered to be routine by the Kansas Corporation Commission. Unless removed from the website's Consent Agenda, the orders appearing on the Consent Agenda will become the Order of the full Commission at the Commission's regularly scheduled Business Meeting. If Commission staff or a Commissioner requests an item be removed from the Consent Agenda, the affected item may be considered separately or placed on the earliest possible Business Meeting agenda for discussion.

Consent Agenda

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	DOCKET NUMBER	REMOVED
1	In the matter of an Order to Show Cause issued to IGWT, Inc. ("Operator") regarding responsibility under K.S.A. 55-179 for Wernl #5, #7, #8 and #9 wells on the Wernli lease in Greenwood County, Kansas. Order Designating New Prehearing Officer and Amending Procedural Schedule	17-CONS-3099-CSHO	
2	In the Matter of the Joint Application of Great Plains Energy Incorporated, Kansas City Power & Light Company and Westar Energi Inc. for Approval of the Acquisition of Westar Energy, Inc. by Great Plains Energy Incorporated. Order Granting Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice of Sunil Bector	16-KCPE-593-ACQ	
3	In the Matter of Mutual Telephone Company Filing Tariff Revisions to Mutual Bundle Service Changes. Order Approving Tariff Revisions	17-MTLT-206-TAR	
4	In the matter of the application of Berexco LLC for an exception to the 10-year time limitation of K.A.R. 82-3-111 for its Smith-Grift #4 WIW well located in the NE SW NW of Sec 9, T18S, R10W Rice County, Kansas. Order Granting Application	17-CONS-3251-CEXC	

Consent Agenda

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	DOCKET NUMBER	REMOVED
5	In the matter of the failure of Benjamin M. Giles ("Operator") to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-111 at the Jones #2 and Jones #4 wells ir Butler County, Kansas. Penalty Order - Benjamin M. Giles	17-CONS-3397-CPEN	
6	In the matter of the failure of Parwest Land Exploration, Inc. ("Operator") to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-407 at the Big Basin #3 in Cla County, Kansas. Order Designating Prehearing Officer and Setting Prehearing Conference	17-CONS-3141-CPEN	
7	In the matter of the failure of Benjamin M. Giles ("Operator") to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-111 at the Ray #A-1, Ray C #1, Ray C #2 and Seidl #1 OWWO wells in Butler County, Kansas. Order Designating Prehearing Officer and Setting Prehearing Conference	17-CONS-3329-CPEN	
8	In the matter of the failure of One Source Financial Services Inc. ("Operator") to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-111 at seven wells in Cheyenne County, Kansas. Order Designating Prehearing Officer and Setting Prehearing Conference	17-CONS-3333-CPEN	

.

The above-captioned matter(s) were approved by the Commission, unless noted as removed.

For the Commission : Jay Scott Emler, Chairman

A

Shari Feist Albrecht, Commissioner

at Apple, Commissioner

Attest:

Amy L. Green

Secretary to the Commission

Page 3 of 3

.